
Difference in Membership Between 2009 and 2010 for Medicare HMO and Medicare Advantage Plans According to Prescription Drug Coverage

MEDICARE HMO AND MEDICARE ADVANTAGE Covered Lives in GROUP and INDIVIDUAL Plans Covered Lives in GROUP and INDIVIDUAL Plans Change in Covered Lives in GROUP and INDIVIDUAL
GROUP AND INDIVIDUAL PLANS                                 at End of 2009                                       at End of 2010 Plans From End of 2009 to End of 2010

Without With Limited With Unlimited Total Without With Limited With Unlimited Total Without With Limited With Unlimited Total
Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage

Aetna Life Insurance Company 282 250 559 1,091 429 185 638 1,252 147 (65) 79 161
American Progressive Life and Health Insurance Company of New York 82 90 24 196 45 0 61 106 (37) (90) 37 (90)
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Massachusetts HMO Blue, Inc. 1 2,001 0 38,840 40,841 2,058 0 32,515 34,573 57 0 (6,325) (6,268)
CIGNA HealthCare of Massachusetts, Inc. 2 0 0 110 110 0 0 93 93 0 0 (17) (17)
Commonwealth Care Alliance, Inc. 0 0 2,215 2,215 0 0 2,774 2,774 0 0 559 559
Connecticut General Life Insurance Company 245 0 253 498 597 0 2,252 2,849 352 0 1,999 2,351
Coventry Health and Life Insurance Company 1,692 1,349 0 3,041 0 0 0 0 (1,692) (1,349) 0 (3,041)
Fallon Community Health Plan, Inc. 3,275 0 26,460 29,735 3,011 0 27,892 30,903 (264) 0 1,432 1,168
Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc. 1,718 15,768 5,553 23,039 1,869 17,257 6,144 25,270 151 1,489 591 2,231
Health Net Life Insurance Company 130 0 0 130 0 0 0 0 (130) 0 0 (130)
Health New England, Inc. 44 500 320 864 182 3,572 517 4,271 138 3,072 197 3,407
Humana Insurance Company 5 0 324 329 7 0 242 249 2 0 (82) (80)
Pyramid Life Insurance Company 5 0 3 8 2 0 2 4 (3) 0 (1) (4)
Senior Whole Health 0 0 5,462 5,462 0 0 7,110 7,110 0 0 1,648 1,648
Sterling Life Insurance Company 273 0 68 341 6 0 0 6 (267) 0 (68) (335)
Tufts Associated Health Maintenance Organization, Inc. 5,282 61,160 23,504 89,946 5,439 60,830 24,411 90,680 157 (330) 907 734
Unicare Life and Health Insurance Company 0 0 435 435 0 0 749 749 0 0 314 314
United Healthcare Insurance Company 942 13,081 0 14,023 959 15,519 0 16,478 17 2,438 0 2,455

Total 15,976 92,198 104,130 212,304 14,604 97,363 105,400 217,367 (1,372) 5,165 1,270 5,063
1 Formerly a line of business of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Massachusetts, Inc. ("BCBSMA").  Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Massachusetts HMO Blue, Inc. was created as a separate corporate entity for BCBCMA's HMO line of business effective January 1, 2005.  
2 As of January 1, 1999, CIGNA HealthCare of Massacusetts, Inc., Healthsource Massachusetts, Inc. and Healthsource New Hampshire, Inc. merged their Massachusetts HMO operations under one license for CIGNA HealthCare of Massachusetts, Inc. 

MEDICARE HMO AND MEDICARE ADVANTAGE Covered Lives in GROUP Plans Covered Lives in GROUP Plans Change in Covered Lives in GROUP Plans 
GROUP PLANS                                 at End of 2009                                       at End of 2010 Plans From End of 2009 to End of 2010

Without With Limited With Unlimited Total Without With Limited With Unlimited Total Without With Limited With Unlimited Total
Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage

Aetna Life Insurance Company 242 238 554 1,034 428 182 638 1,248 186 (56) 84 214
American Progressive Life and Health Insurance Company of New York 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 (1) (1)
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Massachusetts HMO Blue, Inc. 1 2,001 0 10,681 12,682 2,058 0 8,656 10,714 57 0 (2,025) (1,968)
CIGNA HealthCare of Massachusetts, Inc. 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Commonwealth Care Alliance, Inc. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Connecticut General Life Insurance Company 54 0 160 214 33 0 553 586 (21) 0 393 372
Coventry Health and Life Insurance Company 46 334 0 380 0 0 0 0 (46) (334) 0 (380)
Fallon Community Health Plan, Inc. 0 0 6,944 6,944 0 0 7,231 7,231 0 0 287 287
Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc. 0 0 5,553 5,553 0 0 6,144 6,144 0 0 591 591
Health Net Life Insurance Company 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Health New England, Inc. 0 26 320 346 0 59 517 576 0 33 197 230
Humana Insurance Company 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pyramid Life Insurance Company 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Senior Whole Health 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sterling Life Insurance Company 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tufts Associated Health Maintenance Organization, Inc. 1,394 0 23,322 24,716 1,458 0 24,245 25,703 64 0 923 987
Unicare Life and Health Insurance Company 0 0 0 0 0 0 172 172 0 0 172 172
United Healthcare Insurance Company 904 100 0 1,004 0 5,927 0 5,927 (904) 5,827 0 4,923

Total 4,641 698 47,535 52,874 3,977 6,168 48,156 58,301 54 (301) 366 5,427
1 Formerly a line of business of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Massachusetts, Inc. ("BCBSMA").  Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Massachusetts HMO Blue, Inc. was created as a separate corporate entity for BCBCMA's HMO line of business effective January 1, 2005.  
2 As of January 1, 1999, CIGNA HealthCare of Massacusetts, Inc., Healthsource Massachusetts, Inc. and Healthsource New Hampshire, Inc. merged their Massachusetts HMO operations under one license for CIGNA HealthCare of Massachusetts, Inc. 

MEDICARE HMO AND MEDICARE ADVANTAGE          Covered Lives in INDIVIDUAL Plans                      Covered Lives in INDIVIDUAL Plans Change in Covered Lives in INDIVIDUAL Plans
INDIVIDUAL PLANS                                 at End of 2009                                       at End of 2010 Plans From End of 2009 to End of 2010

Without With Limited With Unlimited Total Without With Limited With Unlimited Total Without With Limited With Unlimited Total
Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage Drug Coverage

Aetna Life Insurance Company 40 12 5 57 1 3 0 4 (39) (9) (5) (53)
American Progressive Life and Health Insurance Company of New York 82 90 23 195 45 0 61 106 (37) (90) 38 (89)
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Massachusetts HMO Blue, Inc. 1 0 0 28,159 28,159 0 0 23,859 23,859 0 0 (4,300) (4,300)
CIGNA HealthCare of Massachusetts, Inc. 2 0 0 110 110 0 0 93 93 0 0 (17) (17)
Commonwealth Care Alliance, Inc. 0 0 2,215 2,215 0 0 2,774 2,774 0 0 559 559
Connecticut General Life Insurance Company 191 0 93 284 564 0 1,699 2,263 373 0 1,606 1,979
Coventry Health and Life Insurance Company 1,646 1,015 0 2,661 0 0 0 0 (1,646) (1,015) 0 (2,661)
Fallon Community Health Plan, Inc. 3,275 0 19,516 22,791 3,011 0 20,661 23,672 (264) 0 1,145 881
Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc. 1,718 15,768 0 17,486 1,869 17,257 0 19,126 151 1,489 0 1,640
Health Net Life Insurance Company 130 0 0 130 0 0 0 0 (130) 0 0 (130)
Health New England, Inc. 44 474 0 518 182 3,513 0 3,695 138 3,039 0 3,177
Humana Insurance Company 5 0 324 329 7 0 242 249 2 0 (82) (80)
Pyramid Life Insurance Company 5 0 3 8 2 0 2 4 (3) 0 (1) (4)
Senior Whole Health 0 0 5,462 5,462 0 0 7,110 7,110 0 0 1,648 1,648
Sterling Life Insurance Company 273 0 68 341 6 0 0 6 (267) 0 (68) (335)
Tufts Associated Health Maintenance Organization, Inc. 3,888 61,160 182 65,230 3,981 60,830 166 64,977 93 (330) (16) (253)
Unicare Life and Health Insurance Company 0 0 435 435 0 0 577 577 0 0 142 142
United Healthcare Insurance Company 38 12,981 0 13,019 959 9,592 0 10,551 921 (3,389) 0 (2,468)

Total 11,335 91,500 56,595 159,430 10,627 91,195 57,244 159,066 (708) (305) 649 (364)
1 Formerly a line of business of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Massachusetts, Inc. ("BCBSMA").  Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Massachusetts HMO Blue, Inc. was created as a separate corporate entity for BCBCMA's HMO line of business effective January 1, 2005.  
2 As of January 1, 1999, CIGNA HealthCare of Massacusetts, Inc., Healthsource Massachusetts, Inc. and Healthsource New Hampshire, Inc. merged their Massachusetts HMO operations under one license for CIGNA HealthCare of Massachusetts, Inc. 


